

No. 2021-1625

---

---

United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit

---

WILLIAM FLETCHER, TARA DAMRON, RICHARD LONGSINGER,  
KATHRYN REDCORN,  
*Plaintiffs – Appellants*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Defendant – Appellee*

---

*Appeal from the United States Federal Court of Claims Case No. 19-1246*

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

JASON B. AAMODT  
INDIAN & ENVIRONMENTAL LAW GROUP, PLLC  
406 S. Boulder Ave, Suite 830  
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103  
Telephone: (918) 347-6169

*ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANTS*  
**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**ARGUMENT**..... 5

**I. The United States Agrees That Headright Holders Have Standing To Protect Their Distributions.**..... 5

**II. The United States’ Factual Defenses Do Not Merit Dismissal.** 6

**A. Gross Production Taxes.**..... 10

*i. The United States Admits Plaintiffs Have Plausible Claims Regarding the Payment of Gross Production Taxes.* 10

*ii. Gross Production Taxes Are Frequently Less Than the Statutory Cap of 5%.* ..... 11

**B. The United States Seeks Dismissal on Merits Based Arguments.** ..... 13

**III. Appellants’ Legally Protectable Interest Covers All Decisions and Actions Made in Determining the Amount Owed after the Collection of Royalties.** ..... 14

**IV. The United States’ New Argument Against Indian Tucker Act Jurisdiction.**..... 18

**CONCLUSION**..... 19

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE** ..... 21

**CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE** ..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*ABB Turbo Systems AG v. Turbousa, Inc.*,  
774 F.3d 979 (Fed. Cir. 2014) ..... 7, 8

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
555 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) ..... 7

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007) ..... 7, 8, 14

*Cherokee Nation v. United States Dep't of the Interior*,  
2021 WL 1209205 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2021) ..... 5

*Cheyenne-Arapaho Tribes of Indians of Okla. v. United States*,  
1 Cl.Ct. 293 (1983) ..... 6

*Fletcher v. United States*,  
730 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2013)  
("Fletcher IP") ..... 2, 3, 13, 15, 16

*Fletcher v. United States*,  
153 F.Supp.3d 1354 (N.D. Okla. 2015) ..... 2, 4, 14, 17, 18

*Jones v. United States*,  
846 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2017) ..... 8

*Osage Nation v. United States*,  
57 Fed. Cl. 392 (2003) ("Osage I") ..... 1

*Osage Tribe of Indians of Okla. v. United States*,  
85 Fed. Cl. 162 (2008) ("Osage VI") ..... 5, 6, 16

*Scheuer v. Rhodes*,  
416 U.S. 232, 94 S.Ct. 1683 (1994) ..... 14

*Shoshone Indian Tribe of Wind River Reservation v. U.S.*,  
364 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2004) ..... 10

*United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation*,  
564 U.S. 162, 176 131 S. Ct. 2313 (2011) ..... 19

**STATUTES**

1994 Okla. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 311 (S.B. 841) ..... 11  
1995 Okla. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 321 (S.B. 495) ..... 11  
2002 Okla. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 416 (S.B. 947) ..... 12

**RULES**

Ct. Fed. Cl. R. 12 ..... 7

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

Felix Cohen, *Handbook of Federal Indian Law* § 3.03..... 19
